12. To empower the Corporation to make regulations and bye-laws for all or any of the purposes mentioned in Section 46 of the Tramways Act 1870 and in Section 13 of the Southampton Corporation Tramways Act 1897 and to extend all or any of such bye-laws to the existing as well as to the said intended tramways.

13. To empower the Corporation on the one hand and any local authority company or person owning or lawfully working or using any tramways in or adjacent to the said borough on the other hand to enter into and fulfil contracts and agreements for and in relation to the lease working use maintenance and management of their respective tramways the interchange accommodation and forwarding of carriages passengers and traffic on from or to any of such tramways on to or from the existing and said intended tramways of the Corporation or any of them.

14. To confirm any such agreements as are hereinbefore mentioned which may be entered into prior to the grant or confirmation of the intended Order.

15. To incorporate with the Order the provisions of Section 265 of the Public Health Act 1875.

16. To empower the Corporation to apply to the purposes of the Order their district fund and general district rates and borough fund and borough rate and any funds and revenues over which they have control and any moneys they are now authorised to borrow and to extend the existing borrowing powers of the Corporation and to authorise them to borrow further sums by debentures mortgage debenture stock Corporation stock or annuities and to charge such moneys on all or any one of the beforementioned funds rates and revenues.

17. The Order will vary or extinguish all rights and privileges which might in any way interfere with its objects and will confer other rights and privileges and will or may incorporate with itself and with or without alteration such of the provisions as may be deemed expedient of the Southampton Tramways Act 1877; the Southampton Tramways (Extension) Act 1888; and of the Local Acts hereinafter mentioned and of the Tramways Act 1870; the Lands Clauses Acts (except the compulsory powers thereof); and the Local Loans Act 1875; and enable the Corporation (in addition to the powers herein specifically mentioned) to exercise all or any powers by the Tramways Act 1870 conferred on the persons therein referred to as Promoters and to acquire and hold patent rights in relation to tramways and the motive power thereon and will or may so far as may be necessary alter amend extend and repeal or consolidate the necessary provisions of the Southampton Corporation Act 1885; the Southampton Order 1894; the Southampton Corporation Tramways Act 1897; and any other Act and any other Order relating directly or indirectly to the Corporation and of any and every Act (public or local) and Order which will interfere with its

Duplicate plans and sections of the proposed tramways and works and a copy of this Notice as published in the London Gazette will be deposited for public inspection on or before the 30th day of November instant with the Clerk of the Peace for the county of Southampton at his office at Winchester and also with the Clerk of the Peace for the town and county of the town of Southampton at his office in Southampton and on or before the same date a copy of the said plans and sections and of this Notice will be deposited at the office of the Town Clerk in the

county borough of Southamption being the office of the Corporation and with the parish clerks of the several parishes in the said county borough at their respective residences and at the office of the Board of Trade Whitehall London.

The draft of the proposed Order will be deposited at the office of the Board of Trade on or before the 23rd day of December 1899 and printed copies of the Draft Provisional Order when deposited and of the Provisional Order when made will be obtainable at the price of one shilling each at the office of the Town Clerk of the county borough of Southampton and at the offices of Messrs. Dyson and Co. Parliamentary Agents 9 Great George-street Westminster.

All persons desirous of making any representation to the Board of Trade or of bringing before them any objection respecting the application may do so by letter addressed to the Assistant-Secretary of the Railway Department of the Board of Trade on or before the 15th day of January 1900 and copies of such objections must at the same time be sent to the Corporation at the office of the Town Clerk of the county borough of Southampton or to their Parliamentary Agents hereinbefore named and in forwarding such objections to the Board of Trade the objectors or their agents should state that a copy of the same has been forwarded to the Corporation or their agents.

Dated this 16th day of November 1899.

R. R. Linthorne, Town Clerk, Southampton.

Dyson and Co., 9, Great George-street, Westminster, S.W., Parliamentary Agents.

Board of Trade.—Session 1900.

St. Margaret-at-Cliffe Gas.

(Application to the Board of Trade under the Gas and Waterworks Facilities Act 1870 for a Provisional Order for Authority to Construct Gasworks and to Manufacture and Supply Gas within the Parishes or Places of East Langdon, Westcliffe, Oxney, and St. Margaret-at-Cliffe all in the County of Kent or some of them; Supply of Gas in Bulk; Utilisation of Gas Coke and other Products; Opening of Streets and Roads; Patent Rights; Levy Rates and Charges; Agreements with Local Authorities; Borrowing Powers; Incorporation, &c., of Acts; Capital and other Purposes.)

OTICE is hereby given that application is intended to be made to the Board of Trade for a Provisional Order pursuant to the Gas and Waterworks Facilities Act 1870 for the purposes or some of the purposes following that is to say:—

1. To authorise a company to be incorporated in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Board of Trade or any other company corporation person or persons to be named in the Draft Provisional Order (hereinafter called "the Undertakers") to construct and maintain gasworks and to manufacture and supply gas and residual products arising or resulting from the manufacture of gas and to supply and sell gas within the parishes or places of East Langdon Westcliffe Oxney and St. Margaret-at-Cliffe all in the county of Kent or any one or more of such parishes or places or some part or parts thereof respectively.

2. To authorise the Undertakers upon the lands hereinafter described to erect construct maintain continue repair enlarge renew and use gas works and works connected therewith with all necessary buildings gas-holders receivers purifiers retorts meters and apparatus works and